Had the Company not revised its policy, the other equity would have decreased by ` 30.95 crores, deferred tax assets would
have increased by ` 10.42 crores, liability on unearned income would have increased by ` 41.37 crores as at 31 March 2023
and the gain on assignment (on amortised basis) would have been ` 69.60 Crore for the year ended 31 March 2023. As per the
new policy, the Company has recognized gain on assignment of ` 68.04 crores for the year ended 31 March 2023. Accordingly,
gain on assignment would have increased by ` 1.56 crores and deferred tax expense would have increased by ` 0.39 crores for
the year ended 31 March 2023.

As per the requirement of Ind AS 8, the Company has restated the financial information of previous financial year 2021-22
to reflect the change in accounting policy as explained above. The following table summarises the reconciliation of figures
restated with previously reported figures. The tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

32.	 Changes in accounting policies (Contd.)
(` In Crores)

Standalone Balance Sheet 31 March
2022 as

originally
presented*

Adjustment 31 March
2022

(Restated)

31 March
2021 as

originally
presented*

Adjustment 1 April 2021
(Restated)

ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  270.58  -  270.58  965.06  -  965.06
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents  560.23  -  560.23  31.80  -  31.80
Trade receivables  1.00  1.00  2.21  2.21
Loans  4,553.80  -  4,553.80  3,805.14  -  3,805.14
Investments  538.06  -  538.06  235.03  -  235.03
Other financial assets  52.62  -  52.62  47.65  -  47.65
Total financial assets  5,976.29  -  5,976.29  5,086.89  -  5,086.89
Non-financial assets
Income tax assets (net)  6.23  -  6.23  5.92  -  5.92
Deferred tax assets (net)  23.60  (10.81)  12.79  21.17  (10.91)  10.26
Property, plant and equipment  12.39  -  12.39  10.81  -  10.81
Capital work-in-progress  52.04  -  52.04  50.03  -  50.03
Right-of-use asset  0.53  -  0.53  0.38  -  0.38
Intangible assets under development  0.04  0.04  -  -  -
Other intangible assets  0.22  -  0.22  0.09  -  0.09
Other non-financial assets  3.68  -  3.68  2.32  -  2.32
Total non-financial assets  98.73  (10.81)  87.92  90.72  (10.91)
Total assets  6,075.02  (10.81)  6,064.21  5,177.61  (10.91)  5,086.89

Annual Report 2022-23 169

CORPORATE OVERVIEW1 STATUTORY REPORTS2 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS3

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Contd.)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Payables
(I)	 Trade payables  14.12  -  14.12  6.56  -  6.56
(II)	 Other payables  1.55  -  1.55  1.01  -  1.01
Debt securities  362.03  -  362.03  314.12  -  314.12
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  3,732.73  -  3,732.73  2,919.75  -  2,919.75
Subordinated liabilities  137.22  -  137.22  59.97  -  59.97
Other financial liabilities  457.59  -  457.59  632.53  -  632.53
Total financial liabilities  4,705.24  -  4,705.24  3,933.94  -  3,933.94
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  2.25  -  2.25  11.77  -  11.77
Provisions  7.16  -  7.16  3.96  -  3.96
Other non-financial liabilities  51.91  (42.94)  8.97  55.37  (43.31)  12.06
Total non-financial liabilities  61.32  (42.94)  18.38  71.10  (43.31)  27.79
Total liabilities  4,766.56  (42.94)  4,723.62  4,005.04  (43.31)  3,961.73
Equity share capital  54.66  -  54.66  54.66  -  54.66
Other equity  1,253.80  32.13  1,285.93  1,117.91  32.40  1,150.31
Total equity  1,308.46  32.13  1,340.59  1,172.57  32.40  1,204.97
Total liabilities and equity  6,075.02  (10.81)  6,064.21  5,177.61  (10.91)  5,166.70

* �The corresponding originally presented figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to correspond with the figures of the
current reporting period.

(` In Crores)

Standalone statement of profit and loss 31 March 2022

As originally
presented*

Adjustment Restated

I. Revenue from operations
Interest income  561.11  -  561.11
Gain on assignment of financial assets  64.23  (0.36)  63.87
Fees and commission income  20.30  -  20.30
Net gain on fair value changes  10.29  -  10.29
Total revenue from operations  655.93  (0.36)  655.57
Other income  1.51  -  1.51
Total income  657.44  (0.36)  657.08

II. Expenses
Finance costs  319.54  -  319.54
Fees and commission expense  23.09  -  23.09
Impairment on financial assets  34.10  -  34.10
Employee benefits expenses  42.23  -  42.23
Depreciation and amortization  1.78  -  1.78
Others expenses  25.04  -  25.04
Total expenses  445.78  -  445.78
Profit before exceptional items and tax (I - II)  211.66  (0.36)  211.30
Exceptional items  -  -  -

III. Profit before tax  211.66  (0.36)  211.30
IV. Tax expense:

Current tax  54.23  -  54.23
Excess provision for tax relating to prior years  (0.50)  -  (0.50)
Net current tax expense  53.73  -  53.73
Deferred tax (credit) / charge  0.11  (0.09)  0.02
Net tax expense  53.84  (0.09)  53.75

V. Profit for the year (III - IV)  157.82  (0.27)  157.55

Annual Report 2022-23170

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Contd.)

VI. Other comprehensive income
(A)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Re-measurement of the defined benefit liabilities  (0.11)  -  (0.11)
	 Income tax impact on above  0.03  -  0.03
Total (A)  (0.08)  -  (0.08)
(B)	 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Loans and advances through other comprehensive Income  (10.01)  -  (10.01)
	 Income tax impact on above  2.52  -  2.52
Total (B)  (7.49)  -  (7.49)
Other comprehensive income (A+B)  (7.57)  -  (7.57)

VII. Total comprehensive income for the year (V + VI)  150.25  (0.27)  149.98
VIII. Earnings per equity share (of ` 10 each):

Basic (`)  28.87  (0.05)  28.82
Diluted (`)  28.87  (0.05)  28.82

* �The corresponding originally presented figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to correspond with the figures of the
current reporting period.

33.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED FOR)
(` In Crores)

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

As at
1 April 2021

(A)	 Contingent liabilities
I)	 In respect of disputed income-tax matters : (Refer note i)  0.12  -   -
II)	� Guarantees given on behalf of subsidiary company: (Refer note ii)
	 a)	 To banks
		�  Amount of guarantees ` Nil (31 March 2022: Nil and 1 April

2021: ` 10 crores)